

No. 17-1559

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LEONARDO VILLEGAS-SARABIA,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III,
ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ERIN GLENN BUSBY
LISA R. ESKOW
MICHAEL F. STURLEY
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78705
(512) 232-1350

September 10, 2018

LANCE CURTRIGHT
Counsel of Record
DE MOTT, MCCHESENEY,
CURTRIGHT, ARMENDARIZ, LLP
800 Dolorosa, Suite 100
San Antonio, Texas 78207
(210) 354-1844

Lance@dmcausa.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE ENTRENCHED CONFLICT AC- KNOWLEDGED BY THE COURTS OF APPEALS, THE BIA, AND THE GOVERNMENT’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION WARRANTS IMMEDIATE REVIEW	2
II. MISPRISION OF FELONY IS NOT CATEGORICALLY A CIMT	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	8
<i>In re Espinoza-Gonzalez</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 889 (BIA 1999)	8
<i>In re Flores</i> , 17 I&N Dec. 225 (BIA 1980)	7, 8
<i>Flores-Molina v. Sessions</i> , 850 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	5
<i>Itani v. Ashcroft</i> , 298 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2002)	2, 4, 10
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951)	7, 10
<i>In re Mendez</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 219 (BIA 2018)....	3, 4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Rivera v. Lynch</i> , 816 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>In re Robles-Urrea</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 22 (BIA 2006), <i>rev'd</i> , <i>Robles-Urrea v. Holder</i> , 678 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 2012).....	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Robles-Urrea v. Holder</i> , 678 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 2012)	2, 4, 6, 9
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014)	5
<i>United States v. Caraballo-Rodriguez</i> , 480 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2007)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Volpe v. Smith</i> , 289 U.S. 422 (1933)	8
<i>Vasquez-Valle v. Sessions</i> , No. 13-74213, 2018 WL 3795325 (9th Cir. Aug. 10, 2018).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	1
STATUTES AND RULES	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1326	9
18 U.S.C. § 4	5, 7
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b)(3).....	3
OTHER MATERIALS	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)	9
John Guendelsberger, <i>Federal Court Activity: Circuit Court Decisions for December 2016 and Calendar Year Totals for 2016</i> , IMMIGR. L. ADVISOR, Jan. 2017, https://www.justice.gov/eoir/ page/file/934171/download	2
